NORTHEAST NEBRASKA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT - NENEDD
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 25, 2023 - 7:15P.M.

City of Norfolk Offices — Training Room, 309 N. 5th St., Norfolk, NE 68701
West Point Chamber of Commerce — 200 Anna Stalp Ave., West Point, NE 68788
City of Columbus Offices — Ist Floor Mayor’s Office, 2424 14th St., Columbus, NE 68601

The Chairman and Board of Directors reserve the right to adjourn into closed session as per
Section 84-1410 of the Nebraska Open Meetings Act.

AGENDA

. Call to Order: Inform the public about the location of the Open Meetings Act
and that it is accessible to the public (LB 898).

1. Roll Call
1I. Introduction of Guests

IV.  Secretary’s Report
A. Consideration of approval of the January 25, 2023, agenda and December 14,
2022, meeting minutes.

V. Treasurer’s Report
A. Consideration of acceptance of the November 2022 Treasurer’s Report as
presented.
B. Consideration of acceptance of the December 2022 Treasurer’s Report as
presented.

VI.  Discussion Items
A. Quarterly Loan Review.

VII. Action Items
A. Consideration to approve a $164,000 loan to Murray Lumber, LLC, d/b/a West
Lumber in Newman Grove.

VIIl. Chairman/Board Comments

IX.  Next Meeting Date: The Northeast Nebraska Economic Development District
Board of Directors will meet on Wednesday, February 22, 2023, at 7:15 p.m. or
following the Northeast Economic Development, Inc. meeting. The meeting will
be held via conference call.

X. Adjournment
Charlie Bahr Sally Ganem Tina Biteghe Bi Ndong Troy Uhlir
Blake Denton Loren Kucera Judy Mutzenberger Meghann Buresh

Y (In Favor of Motion) N (Against Motion) ABS (Abstain) A (Absent)



NENEDD Board Agenda

Object: Consideration of approval of the January 25, 2023, agenda and December 14, 2022, meeting minutes
Contact Person: Thomas L. Higginbotham Jr., Executive Director

For: Action

Explanation: The January 25, 2023, agenda has been posted on the website. The December 14, 2022,
meeting minutes have been posted on the website.

Motion: Consideration for approval of the January 25, 2023, meeting agenda and the December 14, 2022,
board meeting minutes.

Charlie Bahr Sally Ganem Tina Biteghe Bi Ndong Troy Uhlir
Blake Denton Loren Kucera Judy Mutzenberger Meghann Buresh

Y (In Favor of Motion) N (Against Motion) ABS (Abstain) A (Absent)
IV. Secretary’s Report A



NENEDD Board Agenda

Object: Acceptance of the November 2022 Treasurer’s Report
Contact Person: Kristen Rosner, Fiscal Officer

For: Action

Background:

Northeast Nebraska Economic Development District’s (NENEDD) November 2022 Statement of
Financial Position and the Statement of Revenues and Expenditures that reflect the monthly Budget,
Actual and Budget Variance. Also stated is the Fiscal Year (FY) 2023 Budget for the nonaccrual
accounts, July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023, Actual, Budget Variance so far this fiscal year and Percent
of the Fiscal Year 2023 Budget remaining.

Explanation:
Additional Information:
Business Loan Principal Received 58,315.08
Business Loan Disbursements 74,000.00
Restate Net Income
Year to Date Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures 169,618.32
Year to date Non-Operating Revenue:
Bad Debt Recovery (757.48)

Year to date Non-Operating Expenditures:
Donations (To Northeast Economic Development, Inc.) -

Depreciation Expense 3,836.65
Loans Written Off -
Actual Year to date Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures 172,697.49

Business Loan Disbursements:
Client #323002, Acacia, Inc. Just Love Coffee, Plainview, $74,000

NENEDD Business Revolving Loan Funds Available for Lending (All Sources): $2,437,772

Motion: Consideration for acceptance of the November 2022 treasurer’s report as presented.

Charlie Bahr Sally Ganem Tina Biteghe Bi Ndong Troy Uhlir
Blake Denton Loren Kucera Judy Mutzenberger Meghann Buresh

Y (In Favor of Motion) N (Against Motion) ABS (Abstain) A (Absent)
V. Treasurer’s Report A



Northeast Nebraska Economic Development District

General Cash
Cash in Bank - Checking
Unrestricted CD-Stanton State Bank #2995
Unrestricted CD-BankFirst #34875
Unrestricted CD-Midwest #882523
Unrestricted CD-Midwest #881867
Loan Payment Account
Unrestricted-BankFirst #1648078
Unrestricted-BankFirst #1648166
Business RLF Cash
EDA RLF-BankFirst #1648089
IRP RLF-BankFirst #1648122
HUD Business RLF-BankFirst #1648133
IRP #1 Loan Loss Reserve-BankFirst #1648144
IRP #2 Loan Loss Reserve-BankFirst #1648177
EDA CARES Act RLF - Bankfirst #1755625

Statement of Financial Position - Overall - Unposted Transactions Included In Report
As of 11/30/2022

Current Period
Balance

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable
Business RLF Loans Receivables
EDA RLF Loans Receivable
IRP RLF Loans Receivable
HUD RLF Loans Receivable
EDA CARES Act RLF Notes Receivable
Prepaid Expenses
Prepaid Expense
Allowances for Uncollectible Accounts
Allowance for Uncollectible A/R
Allowance for Uncollectible Notes
Fixed Assets
Furniture and Equipment
Accumulated Depreciation
Total Assets

Liabilities

Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable

Other Payables
Lease Payable

Payroll Payables
ADD, Life, Vision, Dental Payable
Accrued FICA Payable
Federal Tax Withheld
State Tax Withheld
457 Withheld
Health Insurance Payable
Cafeteria Premium Payable
Dependent Care Payable
Child Support Payable
Annual Leave Payable
HSA Contributions
Accrued Salaries

IRP Loan Payable

110,432.64
23,155.53
54,926.71
27,741.72

1,728.31
10,000.00

216,790.92

81,227.62

1,209,156.57
549,332.50
197,948.00
37,578.28
13,176.55
481,335.02

111,262.18
1,094,245.07
824,857.23
62,090.39
1,740,769.42
16,572.08

(24,849.00)
(573,194.46)

212,096.30
(167,143.86)

6,311,235.72

(3,973.88)
7,889.12

550.43
3,945.46
2,208.30
1,062.90

821.20

12,202.58

(23.72)

0.34
1,500.00
12,273.49
430.00
18,254.61

V. Treasurer's Report A



Northeast Nebraska Economic Development District

Statement of Financial Position - Overall - Unposted Transactions Included In Report

IRP #1 Loan Payable
IRP #2 Loan Payable
Deferred Revenue
Deferred Revenue-EDA Planning
Total Liabilities

Net Assets
Other
Total Net Assets

Total Net Assets and Liabilities

As of 11/30/2022

Current Period
Balance

272,080.37
257,471.80

20,930.40

607,623.40

5,703,612.32

5,703,612.32

6,311,235.72

V. Treasurer's Report A
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V. Treasurer's Report A
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NENEDD Board Agenda

Object: Acceptance of the December 2022 Treasurer’s Report
Contact Person: Kristen Rosner, Fiscal Officer

For: Action

Background:

Northeast Nebraska Economic Development District’s (NENEDD) December 2022 Statement of
Financial Position and the Statement of Revenues and Expenditures that reflect the monthly Budget,
Actual and Budget Variance. Also stated is the Fiscal Year (FY) 2023 Budget for the nonaccrual
accounts, July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023, Actual, Budget Variance so far this fiscal year and Percent
of the Fiscal Year 2023 Budget remaining.

Explanation:
Additional Information:
Business Loan Principal Received 60,762.15
Business Loan Disbursements 128,800.00
Restate Net Income
Year to Date Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures 112,407.91
Year to date Non-Operating Revenue:
Bad Debt Recovery (757.48)

Year to date Non-Operating Expenditures:
Donations (To Northeast Economic Development, Inc.) -

Depreciation Expense 4,603.98
Loans Written Off -
Actual Year to date Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures 116,254.41

Business Loan Payoffs
Client #321008, Cor Therapeutic Services, LLC, $22,663.46

Business Loan Disbursements:
Client #323004, Circle M Feed and Trailer Sales, O’Neill, $128,300

NENEDD Business Revolving Loan Funds Available for Lending (All Sources): $2,397,736

Motion: Consideration for acceptance of the December 2022 treasurer’s report as presented.

Charlie Bahr Sally Ganem Tina Biteghe Bi Ndong Troy Uhlir
Blake Denton Loren Kucera Judy Mutzenberger Meghann Buresh

Y (In Favor of Motion) N (Against Motion) ABS (Abstain) A (Absent)
V. Treasurer’s Report B



Northeast Nebraska Economic Development District

Statement of Financial Position - Overall - Unposted Transactions Included In Report
As of 12/31/2022

Current Period

Balance
Assets

General Cash

Cash in Bank - Checking 28,509.01

Unrestricted CD-Stanton State Bank #2995 23,155.53

Unrestricted CD-BankFirst #34875 54,926.71

Unrestricted CD-Midwest #882523 27,741.72

Unrestricted CD-Midwest #881867 1,728.31

Unrestricted-BankFirst #1648078 217,001.18

Unrestricted-BankFirst #1648166 81,287.04
Business RLF Cash

EDA RLF-BankFirst #1648089 1,097,086.84

IRP RLF-BankFirst #1648122 560,855.11

HUD Business RLF-BankFirst #1648133 198,878.39

IRP #1 Loan Loss Reserve-BankFirst #1648144 37,605.77

IRP #2 Loan Loss Reserve-BankFirst #1648177 13,182.94

EDA CARES Act RLF - Bankfirst #1755625 540,915.87
Accounts Receivable

Accounts Receivable 111,367.97
Business RLF Loans Receivables

EDA RLF Loans Receivable 1,214,253.13

IRP RLF Loans Receivable 818,224.13

HUD RLF Loans Receivable 61,614.26

EDA CARES Act RLF Notes Receivable 1,695,908.44
Prepaid Expenses

Prepaid Expense 14,670.45
Allowances for Uncollectible Accounts

Allowance for Uncollectible A/R (24,849.00)

Allowance for Uncollectible Notes
Fixed Assets

(573,194.46)

Furniture and Equipment 212,096.30
Accumulated Depreciation (167,911.19)
Total Assets 6,245,054.45
Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable 1,125.29
Other Payables
Lease Payable 7,523.93
Payroll Payables
Accrued FICA Payable 3,945.52
Federal Tax Withheld 2,208.30
State Tax Withheld 1,062.90
457 Withheld 821.20
Health Insurance Payable 870.54
Cafeteria Premium Payable (203.25)
Dependent Care Payable 0.34
Child Support Payable 1,500.00
Annual Leave Payable 13,475.73
HSA Contributions 430.00
Accrued Unemployment 43.84
Accrued Salaries 18,253.62
IRP Loan Payable
IRP #1 Loan Payable 272,080.37

V. Treasurer's Report B



Northeast Nebraska Economic Development District
Statement of Financial Position - Overall - Unposted Transactions Included In Report

IRP #2 Loan Payable
Deferred Revenue
Deferred Revenue-EDA Planning
Total Liabilities

Net Assets
Other
Total Net Assets

Total Net Assets and Liabilities

As of 12/31/2022

Current Period
Balance

257,471.80

18,042.41

598,652.54

5,646,401.91

5,646,401.91

6,245,054.45

V. Treasurer's Report B
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V. Treasurer's Report B
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NENEDD Board Agenda

Object: Quarterly Loan Review

Contact Person: Kristen Rosner, Fiscal Officer/Jeff Christensen, Business Loan Specialist

For: Discussion

Background: Following are the loan receivables for all NENEDD funding sources on the loans that have
been closed.

V1. Discussion Items A



VI. Discussion ltems A

€702/€0/T0  08'€0C‘T  ¥S'TI6'0L  98'8/0°89 ¥T°126°90T 00'000°SLT ¥102/20/S0 LOOYTE
€202/€0/T0 60 T¥S'T  98°0TE'L 1T'TC8'0¢ 6.'876°0CT 00'0SZ‘TST 020Z/T€/80 TO0TZE
€202/€0/T0  8T'TTL LT°08C'ST  €7°88€9 LL'TT9'86 00°000°S0T 0202/02/%0 9000Z€
€202/€0/T0  OT'LTT'C  88'8¥6'E 75895 LY 9" 1869 00°0T¥'LTT 0202/20/1T L00TZE
€202/€0/T0  8¥'¥LY o9%'618°0C  C¥'SLY6C 85'¥7S0€ 00°000°09 ¥102/¥0/20 TOOVTIE
€702/€0/T0  LL'T/0'CT  OE0VE'9Z  0T1'G98°LT 06'VETTLT 00'000°00¢ 6102/02/TT S000ZE
€202/€0/T0  ¥C°00L‘T  S8'%S9'87  96°LTL'SOT ¥0°2L2'0S 00°000°9ST ¥102/90/T0 €00¥TE
€202/€0/T0  €€£'62C €6'981°8 ¥1°0€6'6 98'690°61 00°000°6¢ 910¢/62/%0 t009T€
€202/€0/T0  TS'1I8Y €5°006'CT  TE€CEL 69°9/9C9 00°000°0L 6102/L7/90 LO06TE
€202/€0/T0  9%'SST 6L°S0S‘E 69'vLT°0T 1€'S28'Y 00°000°ST GT0Z/80/L0 TOOSTE
€202/€0/T0  S6°8%6 9E'6LELT  ¥8°78L9T 9T°LTZ'€0T 00°000°02ZT 6102/20/2T +000Z€
€202/€0/T0  66'v¥S'€  T0'8T8‘S 6,°97S19 TTETL'orT 00'052°20¢ 1202/¥0/S0 STOTZE
€202/€0/T0  6%'€SS'CT  €0'%9S°S 6L'86€01 T2'T09'6ST 00'000°00¢ 1202/22/90 L10TCE
€202/€0/T0  76'8S€E 66'8€0°C ZT'8€T1'99 88'TI8Y 00°0S6°0L 1202/42/T0 0T0TCE
€202/€0/T0  vL'TIEY GS'G09‘€T  0S°789°8 0S'LTETE 00°000°0t STOZ/¥1/2T 1009TE
00°008°8¢T 00'008°8¢T 7T07/6T/TT t00€TE

€202/€0/T0  TO'VIS 68°LTV LT ST'LTITTS G8'T8L'ET 00°000°59 0102/92/€0 t10T0€
€202/€0/T0  8L'TTC 99'6/S‘VT  8EL¥8'TT 79'7SS‘s 00°00%°9¢ 8007/90/0T 90060¢€
€702/€0/T0  €0°8C0°T  9V'LT¥'€T  68'EE8‘TC TT'99T°£L0T 00°000°0€T 6102/80/20 t006T€
€702/€0/T0  SS°09¢€ G5°09¢€ 00°00S‘€ 00°00S‘v€ 7702/€0/0T €00€CE
€202/€0/T0  S°00€ €9'TST'S L6'LLY'6 €0°725'8C 00°000°8€ 8T0C/T0/20 S00LTE
€202/€0/T0  ¥9°1€6 06'G79°C v€082°CT 99'696°88 00°0SZT0T 1202/02/80 TIOTCE
€202/€0/T0  L6°99% 11°688T LT'TTE'S €8°LTY'TY 00°0S2°0S 0202/0€/TT S00TZE
€202/€0/T0  T6°0TE 0£'8€S°C 98'C19'Y v1°L8€'ST 00°000°0€ 0202/8¢/TT €00TCE
€202/€0/T0  ¥1°€S6 €9'69%'C GE'T0TY 85'G9/°/8 €6'L96°T6 7202/92/S0 900¢CE
€702/€0/T0  98°€¥8 LV'66E8Y  SPTSL09 G8'8¥T’6E 00°000°00T 7102/S0/¥0 €00CTE
€202/€0/T0  9L°0¥C 6C°88C'vT  €7°697°0T LLOEL'YT 00°000°S€ ¥102/L1/90 OTOYIE
€202/€0/T0  LEVIV GT'TSL'T 12°058'6 6L°679°CT 00°00S°C¢ 0202/0€/L0 T00TZE
€202/€0/T0  ¥0°€96 70°0TS°LS  90°0TLOF ¥6°687°66 00°000°0%T ¥102/90/90 SOOVTE
S9]10N ang junowy aleq junowy 1SaJalu| _ma_uctn_ 2due|eg _ma_uctn_ junowy ueon 2}e 9so|D dj ueo

1sed sAeq | anq ised

sjuawAed 1sa1e7

sjuswAed aAle|NWWND

€20¢ ‘LT Aenuer
M3IARY UeoT AQIN3IN



€q Juno) Ueo

76'1S8°9F  ¥8'008'998 VS TLT'8VE'T  6E£9TT'V/9'E €6°£8€°CT0'S m_sﬁ.m

€202/€0/T0  SS°'TS9 0S'EvT'e G6'SET'6 SOVIT'T6 00°0SZ'TOT 120Z/¥0/S0 t¥10TCE m

€202/€0/T0  €S°9TL 85°6SY'S 19°'020°TT 6€'6C79°0€T 00°'0S9'T¥T 120Z/¥0/T0 900TZE @

€202/€0/T0  TS'¥8Y 70696 00°000°0L 00°000°0L 7207/627/60 T00ETE w

€202/€0/T0  ¥T9CT'T  TO'6LTY G6'98V'TT GO'€ETSE9T 00°000'S.T 1202/T0/0T €002 >
€707/€0/T0  G5'888'S  TL'6SS'S 88'65E6€T 21'068C9 00°052'20¢ 0202/62/0T ¥00TCE
€207/€0/T0  67°69€ 60°ST0C ¥879T'v 9T'L€L'S9 00°000°0L 1202/2T/L0 T00TTE
€707/€0/T0  €8°TE0'T  LS'6VL'LE  ¥6°0S9'L 90'6VETVT 00°000°0ST 8T0¢/LT/S0 TO0STE
€202/€0/T0  €6°€PC 618 L9°ST8’E €€'¥69°CC 00°0TS'9C 120Z/01/S0 910TCE
€202/€0/TO0  TL'6TL'T  8L'€LLTOT 99°L€9CL Y€ T9E'LLT 00'000°05¢ ¥102/S0/90 600¥TE
€202/€0/T0 9586 99'9TT‘ZT  8T'1879C 78'8TL89 00°000'S6 6102/0€/60 €000Z€

€202/€0/T0  6L°LTY TL9%Y'Ly  ¥EPST0S 99'SY€6 00°005°6S €007/8T/80 €1€
€707/€0/T0  £LS'69C'T  CO'ELV9T  8L'60EVE 7T061°88 00°00S°7¢T 610¢/T0/80 T000ZE
€202/€0/T0  98°€¥8 98'6TS'6  78'TE699 8T°£90°€E 00°000°00T T10Z/90/90 LOOTTE
€707/€0/T0  €¥'68C €9°£09°0T €9'STI'ET LEVLY'ET 00°009°9€ 9102/T0/T0 S009TE
€202/€0/T0  O0S'TOE'T  €€9¢TL L1°50T°0C €8'v70C8T 00°0S2'20¢ T202/T0/€0 €T0TCE
€202/€0/T0  60°6L6 L€'G0L'9S  €¥'T80°0F LS LT6°00T 00°000'THT ¥102/S0/90 C00VIE
€202/€0/T0  16°961 8¥'TL0'Y 65°060°TT T¥'606°L 0000061 910Z/10/L0 L009TE
00°000'vL 00°000vL TC0Z/L0/TT zoogeE
€202/€0/T0  ¥0°66C AWALS ¥S99Tv 9" €€E'8T 00°00SCE 1202/90/L0 T00CCE
€202/€0/T0  €L°CTV 79'0T9°9T  0T'¥08'6 06°S6T°0S 00°000°09 LT0Z/T€/L0 ¥00LTE
€202/€0/T0  68°'88S LTYIV'T ov'I¥Z'9 09'8S/°LS 00°000'%9 1202/80/TT +00CCE
€202/€0/T0  ¥6°€EVE 98'CC0‘TT  99°99/°€ vy EET9Y 00°000°0S 8T0Z/TO/TT TO06TE
€202/€0/T0 65961 STLYTT evLe's 89'S/TLT 00°0S5°0€ T20Z/TT/T0 600TCE
€202/€0/T0  TT'68€ YT’ 1S6 79'80TY 8€'T6T'8E 00°00€ZY 120Z/10/TT S00TZE
S9]10N ang junowy aleq junowy 1SaJalu| _ma_uc_LQ 2due|eg _mo__uctn_ junowy ueon 2}e 9so|D dj ueo
1sed sAeq | anq ised

sjuswAed 1sa1e7

sjuswAed aAle|NWWND

€20¢ ‘LT Asenuer
M3IARY ueoT AQIN3IN



NENEDD Board Agenda

Object: Approve a $164,000 loan to Murray Lumber, LLC, d/b/a West Lumber in Newman Grove
Contact Person: Jeff Christensen, NENEDD Business Loan Specialist

For: Action

Background:

Branden and Abbie Murray are planning the purchase of West Lumber located at 215 S. 4™ Street
in Newman Grove. West Lumber began decades ago and the current owner, Harvey Young, took
possession from his father-in-law in 1992 and has been managing the company for the past 30 years.
Harvey will not be employed by the new ownership but will be available for any necessary training.

The company’s primary product is lumber materials. The majority of their income comes from
building shipping crates for Lindsay Irrigation in Lindsay. These crates are only shipped within the U.S.
Another lumber company makes crates that are shipped outside the U.S. West Lumber had the foreign
crate contract at one time, but due to an abundance of other requirement (special types of lumber), Harvey
decided he didn’t want to have that part of the business. Lindsay Irrigation does not have a contract to
have crates made but has had a supply agreement with West Lumber which is filled quarterly. Murrays
have arrangements with Lindsay that they will continue to supply Lindsay their U.S. shipping crates as
the new owners.

West Lumber offers typical lumber yard services such as glass cutting, screen repair, chain saw
chain sharpening, and building and handyman services. Harvey did not aggressively pursue the retail side
of the lumber yard. In addition to increasing Branden’s construction business, Murrays plans to expand
the lumber yard inventory to meet a greater customer base. Their short term goals are to gain steady
traffic on social media, build small outdoor sheds for sale, and create storage units in some of the unused
buildings within one to two years.

The total project costs are $977,866 which includes $275,000 for the real estate, $300,000 for
inventory, $200,000 for working capital, $109,800 for equipment, $61,200 for rolling stock, and $30,000
for goodwill. Murrays and BankFirst in Norfolk are requesting that NENEDD provide a loan in the
amount of $164,000 for the project. The Bank is considering a loan of $468,000. Murrays will inject
$72,000 cash. The current owner is financing $275,000 for the real estate portion of the business. The
project will retain four full-time and four part-time jobs including Abbie and Branden.

Explanation:
Sources 2> Bank NENEDD Owner Equity Total

Uses W Financing

Real estate -0- -0- $275,000 -0- $275,000
Inventory $200,000 $70,000 -0- $30,000 $300,000
Working Capital/fees $133,333 $46,667 -0- $20,000 $200,000
Equipment $73,200 $25,620 -0- $10,980 $109,800
Rolling Stock $40,800 $14,280 -0- $6,120 $61,200
Good Will/Lindsay Supply Agreement | $20,000 $7,000 -0- $3,000 $30,000
TOTAL $467,334 $163,566 $275,000 $71,986 $977,886

VII. Action Items A




BankFirst in Norfolk is considering a loan of up to $468,000 for this project. The term loan will
be set up as a regular commercial loan, fully amortized over a 10-year term at an interest rate of 9.00% (3
year variable). The bank will require a first lien position on the business assets and second lien on the
business real estate and personal residence of Branden and Abbie.

NENEDD will lend Murray Construction, LLC, d/b/a West Lumber $164,000 to purchase West
Lumber in Newman Grove. This loan will have a term of 10 years at an interest rate of 4.50% (fixed).
NENEDD will have a subordinate deed of trust on the business real estate (3™ position), subordinate lien
on all business personal property, and personal guaranty from Branden and Abbie. NENEDD will also
file a Deed of Trust on the Murray’s personal residence in Newman Grove and require an assignment of
life insurance from Branden for the amount of the loan for the life of the loan.

The current owner, Harvey Young will provide a $275,000 loan for the commercial real estate.
This loan will be a five year loan at 4.25%. Harvey will have a lien only on the real estate in a 1%
position.

The Northeast Revolving Loan Fund (RLF) committee was presented information on credit
scores, net worth, collateral, and financial information as part of the loan summary and recommends this
loan for approval.

Motion: Consideration for approval of a $164,000 loan to Murray Lumber, LLC, d/b/a West Lumber in
Newman Grove

Charlie Bahr Sally Ganem Tina Biteghe Bi Ndong Troy Uhlir
Blake Denton Loren Kucera Judy Mutzenberger Meghann Buresh

Y (In Favor of Motion) N (Against Motion) ABS (Abstain) A (Absent)
VII. Action Items A
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